

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15742 of 2021**

=====

VALJIBHAI GANGARAMBHAI GOLANI (PATEL)

Versus

SANJANBEN AMARSHIBHAI KOLI PATEL W/O AKHANI RAMESHBHAI
KANJIBHAI PATEL

=====

Appearance:

MR MEET D KAKADIA(11896) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS(5) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

UNSERVED REFUSED (N)(10) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 02/12/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. S.P.Majmudar draws attention of this Court to the order dated 20.10.2021 passed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court, whereby notice was issued making it returnable on 28.10.2021. Learned advocate Mr. Majmudar also drawn attention of this Court to the endorsement made in the Board that respondent No.1 is unserved as he has refused to accept the notice issued by this Court.

In view of the above, learned advocate Mr. Majmudar requests that if fresh notice is issued to respondent No.1 only and it is sent through the Court, interest of justice would be served.

Hence, issue fresh notice to respondent No.1

returnable on 17.1.2022. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

P. SUBRAHMANYAM

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)