

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15742 of 2021**

=====

VALJIBHAI GANGARAMBHAI GOLANI (PATEL)

Versus

SANJANBEN AMARSHIBHAI KOLI PATEL W/O AKHANI RAMESHBHAI
KANJIBHAI PATEL

=====

Appearance:

MR MEET D KAKADIA(11896) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 15/03/2022****ORAL ORDER**

The present petition is preferred by the petitioner challenging the orders passed by the Deputy Collector, Chotila dated 28.9.2021 in Revision Case No.9/2021 and order dated 13.8.2021 passed by the Mamlatdar, Muli in Mamlatdar Court Case No.5/2021.

A co-ordinate bench of this Court vide order dated 20.10.2021 issued notice to the respondents making it returnable on 28.10.2021 and directed the parties to maintain status quo as on 20.10.2021 till the next date of hearing.

Vide order dated 2.12.2021 since respondent No.1 was unserved as he has refused to accept the notice, fresh notice was issued to respondent No.1 making it returnable on 17.1.2022 by extending the ad-interim

relief.

On 17.1.2022 though served, respondent No.1 did not appear either in person or through advocate, and therefore, the matter was adjourned to 15.2.2022 by extending the ad-interim relief.

On 15.2.2022, once again since no one appeared for the contesting private respondents, in the interest of justice, matter was adjourned to 15.3.2022 i.e. today by extending the ad-interim relief. However, today also no one has appeared on behalf of the contesting private respondents.

In view of the above, Issue **rule** returnable on 2.5.2022. Mr. Nikunj Kanara, learned AGP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4. Ad-interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 20.10.2021 to maintain status quo qua the land in question prevailing as on 20.10.2021 to continue till the final disposal of the petition.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

P. SUBRAHMANYAM